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REQUEST

The Department of Planning has received Long Chen’s Board of Municipal and Zoning
Appeals (BMZA) application to construct a back-lighted awning sign of approximately 111
square feet. We understand that this appeal is scheduled for hearing on August 7, 2012.

SITE
1501 Carswell Street is located on the southeast corner of the intersection with Kirk Avenue.

This property measures approximately 16’ by 90’ and is currently improved with a two-story
end-of-row residential mixed-use building measuring approximately 16’ by 52°. This site is
zoned R-7 and is located within the Coldstream — Homestead — Montebello Urban Renewal
Plan area.

ANALYSIS

Use: In this zoning district, grocery stores are not listed as permitted or conditional uses, and
so are not allowed (§4-1001 to §4-1004). In this case, the property was last authorized for use
as a grocery store, which is a nonconforming use in this R-7 General Residence District, and a
dwelling, which is a permitted use.

Renewal Plans: Ordinance #01-0165 was approved May 14, 2001 for the purpose of, among
other things, clarifying the relationship between conditions or requirements imposed by an
Urban Renewal Plan or Conservation Plan, such that the condition or requirement that is more
restrictive will govern. Additionally, the ordinance prohibits the approval of a conditional use
or a variance if that conditional use or variance is precluded by an applicable renewal plan or
master plan. The Coldstream — Homestead — Montebello Urban Renewal Plan provides that
all designs for building improvements, and for all signs, shall be submitted to and approved
by the Department of Planning before the proposed work can proceed (Plan, C.2.b. “Design
Review and Approval™). This Department is required by the Plan to determine that any
drawings, plans, or specifications are suitable or desirable and harmonious with the
surroundings of the property in question (Plan, C.4.a. “Department of Housing and
Community Development and Department of Planning Review”). Staff of this Department
have reviewed the proposed awning sign and have determined that its design does not meet
these criteria for acceptability.

Signs: Identification signs — 20-or-more unit dwellings and non-residential buildings in R-1
to R-8 Districts. (a) Signs allowed. For ... non-residential buildings in R-1 through and
including R-8 Districts, 1 non-illuminated or indirectly illuminated identification sign is
allowed for each street frontage. (b) Limitations. These signs may not: (1) exceed: (i) 18
square feet, or (ii) if directly illuminated, 12 square feet; (§11-319). The proposed awning

Northeast

28-1418-5017 1400-10-53



Mr. David lanner, BMZA
Executive Director

Page 2

Re: 1501 Carswell Street

signs would include a 3” high by 16’ long sign on the front of the building, a 3’ high by 6’
long sign above the corner entrance to the store, and a 3° high by 15 long sign on the side of
the building facing Kirk Avenue. This is a total of approximately 111 square feet, an amount
far in excess of the limitations of the Zoning Code.

RECOMMENDATION

The Department of Planning recommends disapproval of this appeal, because the amount of
signage proposed is approximately 8 times greater than the maximum allowed by the Zoning
Code, and because the proposed awning sign is not consistent with the design standards
contained in the Coldstream — Homestead — Montebello Urban Renewal Plan, which applies
to this property. The applicant should work with Planning Department staff on design of
signage that would be appropriate according to the design standards of the Urban Renewal
Plan.
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